Office of the Commissioner State of Louisiana

Division of Administration

JEFF LANDRY



TAYLOR F. BARRAS
COMMISSIONER OF ADMINISTRATION

February 26, 2025

Via email only

Senator Cameron Henry
President of the Senate
State Capitol Building
Post Office Box 94183
Baton Rouge, LA 70804
apa.senatepresident@legis.la.gov

Representative Phillip R. DeVillier Speaker of the House State Capitol Building Post Office Box 94062 Baton Rouge, LA 70804 apa.housespeaker@legis.la.gov

Re: R.S. 49:966K Annual Rulemaking Report

Dear President Henry and Speaker DeVillier:

The Division of Administration, Office of the Commissioner (COA) hereby submits the following report for 2024 in accordance with La. R.S. 49:966K.

The COA adopted the following rule:

• In response to Act 393 of the 2023 Regular Session, the COA adopted LAC 4:XXIII.Chapter 1, a rule concerning accommodating people with disabilities so they may participate via electronic means in public meetings of DOA public bodies. The rule was published in the April 2024 *Louisiana Register*, Volume 50, Number 4, p. 516.

The COA adopted the following fee rule:

• In accordance with the provisions of R.S. 49:962, R.S. 39:241, and R.S. 44:32, the COA adopted LAC 55:1.903, an emergency rule setting forth fees for state police video public records as a supplement to the Uniform Fee Schedule—LAC 4:I.301. The emergency rule was published in the August 2024 *Louisiana Register*, Volume 50, Number 8, p. 1132.

The COA received no petitions or submissions under La. R.S. 49:964.

In 2025, the COA will begin reviewing its rules for the five-year period of 2025-2029 in accordance with R.S. 49:964D, enacted by Act 192 (2024 R.S.) and effective August 1, 2024.

Sincerely,

Taylor F. Barras

Commissioner of Administration

TFB/apm